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OFFICE OF RELATED SERVICES  
 

Municipality List of NYC Department of Education Clinicians & Therapists Approved to Provide Related 
Services as Independent Providers to School-Age Students with Disabilities 

(January 4, 2017) 
 

The New York City Department of Education, in its ongoing efforts to increase capacity to provide Related 
Services, has received approval for its own employees to provide related services as independent 
providers, with certain restrictions.  The purpose of the Municipality List is to assist parents in locating New 
York State licensed or certified independent providers of related services who have agreed to provide these 
services under the specific guidelines set forth by the New York City Department of Education.  The 
Municipality List which includes the names of Department of Education clinicians and therapists may be 
used to secure a provider whenever the New York City Department of Education issues a Related Service 
Authorization, which is described as follows: 
 

Related Service Authorization (RSA): In cases where the New York City Department of 
Education is unable to provide a Related Service by school or contract agency staff, a RSA 
letter is issued to the parent/guardian, advising them of their right to obtain the Related 
Service from an independent provider of these services at public expense. 

 
DOE providers who have been approved to provide services as independent providers are listed by 
discipline and may provide services as follows to: 
 

• School- age students attending non-public schools located in the same or different district in which 
the provider works. 

  
• School-age students attending public schools located in a different district in which the employee 

works. 
 

• School-age District 75 students located in District 31, if the employee works in District 31, or school-
age District 31 students who are part of District 75, if the employee works at a District 75 school 
located in District 31. 

 
• For Vision and Hearing Only: School-age students attending public schools located in the same 

district in which the employee works. 
 
Note that services cannot be provided by DOE providers on DOE property.    
 
Parents/guardians are under no obligation to utilize any individual on this Municipality List; this list should 
not be construed as a recommendation for any particular individual.  Individuals may be periodically added 
or deleted as availability changes. 
 
There may be other circumstances where an individual waiver may be required. 
 

 
   



Hearing Education Services 
NYC DOE Clinicians & Therapists Approved as Independent Providers 

January 4, 2017 
 

Name of Independent  Language(s)  Borough(s) 
Provider    To Provide Services 
 

 

Diane Amar  Queens 
211-02 75th Ave Apt 6L 
Oakland Gardens NY 11364 
Email: diroam@aim.com 
Damar2@schools.nyc.gov 
718-776-5840 or 718-902-6412 
 
Myrnell Anglin  Brooklyn 
103 Parkdale Drive 
New Windsor NY 12553 
Email: carolanglin2002@yahoo.com 
845-522-8157 or 718-635-6150 ext 437 
 
Catherine Bracero  Brooklyn 
151-31 88th Street Apt 3H  Queens 
Howard Beach NY 11414 
Email: cbracero2@schools.nyc.gov 
347-837-4325 
 
Penelope Baez  Manhattan 
1819 Stockholm Street  Brooklyn 
Ridgewood NY 11385  Queens 
Email: penelopebaez1@gmail.com 
917-496-4602 
 
Cosaundra Burton  Brooklyn 
1107 Thomas S Boyland Street 
Brooklyn NY 11236 
Email: cburton3@schools.nyc.gov 
718-385-5017 
 
Amy Brown  Queens 
108-48 70th Road 
Forest Hills NY 11375 
Email: abrown13@schools.nyc.gov 
Or nyamyj@gmail.com 
718-575-0886 or 917-674-8899 
 
Trina Cabrijan  Brooklyn 
155 Beach 113th Street  Queens 
Rockaway Park NY 11694 
Email: tmwoods32@gmail.com 
917-620-0942 

mailto:diroam@aim.com
mailto:Damar2@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:carolanglin2002@yahoo.com
mailto:cbracero2@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:penelopebaez1@gmail.com
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Marietta Cameron  Brooklyn 
1831 Fulton Street #3D 
Brooklyn NY 11233 
Email: strength4god@yahoo.com 
347-524-4509 
 
Esther Choi  Queens 
Flushing NY  
Email: echoi2@schools.nyc.gov 
917-816-8699 
 
Dee Dee Clare  Staten Island 
582 Main Street 
Staten Island NY 10307 
Email: luvumema@yahoo.com 
 
Lydia Delgado Spanish Bronx 
28 Maple Lane 
Monroe NY 10950 
Email: ldelgado7@schools.nyc.gov 
917-671-7555 
 
Phyllis Fine   
842 Sinclair Ave.  Staten Island 
Staten Island, NY 10309 
Email: psfine@verizon.net 
718-356-1380 or 917-882-2268 
 
Viola Fredas  Queens 
31 Meadow Lane 
Levittown NY 11756 
Email:  vfredas@schools.nyc.gov 
516-731-8396 
 
Frank R Fuentes  Manhattan   
17 Dewey Place  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11233   
Email: ffuentes2@schools.nyc.gov 
917-575-5205 or 212802-1500 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:strength4god@yahoo.com
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mailto:luvumema@yahoo.com
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Elizabeth Gallego Brooklyn 
67 Ten Eyck Street apt 2L 
Brooklyn NY 11206 
Email: egallego2@schools.nyc.gov 
929-293-8216 
 
Toni Gerardi Wofse  Brooklyn 
2430 East 2nd Street 
Brooklyn NY 11223 
Email: tgerardiwofse@schools.nyc.gov 
347-739-2975 
 
Daeshawn Hall  Manhattan 
24-75 38th Street  Bronx 
Queens NY 11103  Brooklyn 
Email: daeshawnhall@gmail.com  Queens 
518-364-5701 
 
Jane Healy  Manhattan 
246 East 90th Street apt 4C  Bronx 
New York NY 10128  Brooklyn 
Email: janiehealy@aol.com  Queens 
917-566-8724 
 
Evin Heller  Manhattan 
154 East 29th Street apt 14D 
New York NY 10016 
Email: eheller3@schools.nyc.gov 
917-952-2655 
 
Terri Hertz-Rosin  Queens 
2054 Gatch Avenue 
Merrick NY 11566 
Email: thertzrosin@schools.nyc.gov 
516-208-6536 or 917-256-4217 
 
Grace Betty Hintz  Brooklyn 
7 Rose Lane  Queens 
New Hyde Park, NY 11040 
Email: ghintz@schools.nyc.gov 
516-488-7761 or 718-776-4728 ext 475 
 
 
 

mailto:egallego2@schools.nyc.gov
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Donna Kafko  Manhattan 
63 Dean Street  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11201 
Email: dkafko2@schools.nyc.gov 
718-596-8846 or 917-620-7294 
 
Ellen Amy Levine  Manhattan 
2714 Bainbridge Ave  Bronx 
Bronx NY 10458 
Email: elevine2@schools.nyc.gov 
718-364-5792 or 718-710-3325 
 
Karen Mulfeld  Queens 
2 Charles Street 
Merrick NY 11566 
Email: kmulfel@schools.nyc.gov 
516-223-2284 or  917-256-4217 
 
Nichole Naranjo  Manhattan 
45 West 139th Street Apt 3C  Brooklyn 
New York NY 10037 
Email: nnaranjo2@schools.nyc.gov 
718-551-2820 
 
Bernadette O’Brien  Brooklyn 
647 68th Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11209 
Email: baob1@verizon.net 
718-748-2705 or 718-853-1153 
 
Janet Palumbo-Katz  Staten Island 
115 Anthony Street 
Staten Island NY 10309 
Email: jnm430@aol.com 
718-608-0107 or 917-502-1416 
 
Terri Plaut  Queens 
64-81 59th Ave 
Maspeth NY 11378 
Email: tplaut@schools.nyc.gov 
718-894-2691 
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Wendy Rabbani  Brooklyn 
141 Woodmere Blvd.  Queens 
Woodmere, NY 11598 
Email: wendymadeline@hotmail.com 
516-569-3357  or 917-517-2218 
 
Stamatina Raptis  Queens 
153-02 35th Avenue 
Flushing NY 11354 
Email: raptis33@gmail.com or sraptis@schools.nyc.gov 
917-848-0735 or 718-392-3252 
 
Fruma Reiss  Manhattan 
784 Columbus Ave  Bronx 
New York NY 10025 
Email: freiss@schools.nyc.gov 
212-222-9985 
 
Rebecca Renzoni Queens 
137-73 70th Ave 
Flushing NY 11367 
Email: rrenzoni@schools.nyc.gov 
718-570-3690 
 
Deirdre Rodgers (Coakley)  Staten Island 
172 Drake Avenue 
Staten Island NY 10314 
Email: dcoakley@schools.nyc.gov 
718-873-3607 
 
Ronda Rufsvold  Manhattan 
2600 Netherland Ave H2023  Bronx 
Bronx NY 10463 
Email: rrufsvold@schools.nyc.gov 
408-528-4226 
 
Deborah E Siegler  Queens 
144-37 69th Avenue 
Flushing NY 11367 
Email: dsiegler@schools.nyc.gov 
718-793-3156 
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Helene Stein  Queens 
57-22 255th Street 
Little Neck NY 11362 
Email: hstein3@schools.nyc.gov 
917-518-7307 or 917-256-4217 
 
Faina Stempel Russian Brooklyn 
1214 Avenue I Apt 2A   
Brooklyn NY 22330 
Email: fstempel@schools.nyc.gov 
718-692-0230 or 917-256-4217 
 
Kimberly Taylor  Brooklyn 
151-31 88th Street Apt 5H  Queens 
Howard Beach NY 11414 
Emil: ktaylor2@schools.nyc.gov 
347-495-0540 
 
Joan B Turadek  Manhattan 
160 East 91st Street apt 1J  Brooklyn 
New York NY 10128 
Email: jturadek@gmail.com 
516-655-2189 
 
Grazia Weinstein  Queens 
60-80 60th Road 
Maspeth NY 11378 
Email: gweinstein2@schools.nyc.gov 
718-497-6827 or 347-242-6855 
 
Christine Whittam  Manhattan 
207-16 42nd Avenue  Bronx 
Bayside NY 11361  Brooklyn 
Email: cwhittam88@gmail.com  Queens 
631-807-6172 
 
Mira Winston  Manhattan 
1 Old Mamaroneck Road apt 6B  Bronx 
White Plains NY 10605 
Email: mirat18@gmail.com 
646-641-2005 
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Ilene Wittner  Manhattan 
240 East 76th Street   Bronx 
New York NY 10021 
Email: ilenew@aol.com 
212-396-0688 or 917-621-5514 
 
Nancy Zimmerman  Staten Island 
300 Grafe Street   
Staten Island NY 10309 
Email: hearnan@aol.com 
718-967-4311 or 917-256-4217 
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Billy Badeau  Manhattan 
112-06 Hannibal Street  Queens 
St Albans NY 11412 
Email: bbadeau@schools.nyc.gov 
850-694-1809 
 
Jason Barnes  Manhattan 
149-07 61st Road  Bronx 
Flushing NY 11367  Brooklyn 
Email: jbarnes11@schools.nyc.gov  Queens 
347-804-1831 
 
Loretta Brady  Manhattan 
410 East 81st Street #5C  Bronx 
New York NY 10028  Brooklyn 
Email: bradylo.beth@gmail.com  Queens 
516-510-8707 
 
Goldie Brander  Brooklyn 
516 Avenue L 
Brooklyn NY 11230 
Email: gbrande@schools.nyc.gov 
718-252-0816 
 
Malka Bronner  Queens 
45 Locust Avenue 
Cedarhurst NY 11516 
Email: malkabee@yahoo.com 
516-295-0237 or 516-655-0472 
 
Kathleen Catanese  Brooklyn 
123 Fairfield Street 
Staten Island NY 10308 
Email:  katcatanese@gmail.com 
917-494-1973 
 
Rose Chin Chinese Queens 
16-36 202nd Street 
Bayside NY 11360 
Email: rchin3@schools.nyc.gov 
917-873-2783 
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David Cohen  Manhattan 
347 8th Ave #8F  Bronx 
New York NY 10001  Brooklyn 
Email: dcohne2@schools.nyc.gov 
212-243-2260 or 917-256-4238 
 
Ronnie Davidson  Staten Island 
17 Taft Court 
Staten Island NY 10314 
Email: rfd1199@gmail.com 
718-494-2381 or 917-375-5800 
 
Karen Downey  Manhattan 
15 Beach Hill Road  Bronx 
Ardsley NY 10502 
Email: kdowney@schools.nyc.gov 
914-946-1637 or 917-825-7603 
 
Carolyn Feenaghty  Manhattan 
8 Woodland Drive  Queens 
Walden NY 12586 
Email: cfeenaghty@schools.nyc.gov 
617-359-8707 or 212-725-0497 
 
June Feigenblatt  Queens 
71 Picadilly Road   
Great Neck, NY 11023 
Email: jfeigen@schools.nyc.gov 
516-662-3045 
 
Lillie Gatewood  Queens 
4 Cedar Street 
Greenvale NY 11348 
Email: lgatewood@schools.nyc.gov 
516-801-6535 or 917-864-0474 
 
Michael Gill  Brooklyn 
189 Schemerhorn Street Apt 9A 
Brooklyn NY 11201 
Email: mgill6@schools.nyc.gov 
917-662-4362 or 917-256-4258 
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Brie Gordon  Manhattan 
499 Myrtle Ave #2  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11205  Queens 
Email: bgordon9@schools.nyc.gov 
917-647-7830 
 
Naima Hall  Brooklyn 
230 Court Street #3 
Brooklyn NY 11201 
Email: nhall5@schools.nyc.gov 
347-410-1858 
 
Andrew Heiss  Queens 
26 Ross Court   
Malverne NY 11565 
Email: aheiss@schools.nyc.gov 
516-792-1233 or 917-880-8512 
 
Jeannine Hobbes  Manhattan  
261 Seaman Ave #A-7  Bronx 
New York NY 10034 
Email: jhobbese@schools.nyc.gov 
917-817-5255 or 917-256-4234 
 
Jonathan Hooper  Manhattan 
14 Washington Place #14K 
New York NY 10003 
Email: jhooper@schools.nyc.gov 
731-439-7271 
 
Mashi Kaufman  Brooklyn 
5619 14th Ave Apt 2E   
Brooklyn NY 11219 
Email: mkaufman10@schools.nyc.gov 
917-538-7321 or 917-538-7321 
 
Timothy Kehoe  Brooklyn 
8201 4th Ave 
Brooklyn NY 11209 
Email: timkehoe72@gmail.com 
732-804-9267 or 917-256-4230 
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Kelli Kruger  Manhattan 
555 Main Street #1307  Queens  
Roosevelt Island NY 10044 
Email: kkruger@schools.nyc.gov 
212-935-1988 or 917-698-3429 
 
Violeta Kumurdjieva   
64-41 Saunders Street Apt 207  Queens 
Rego Park NY 11374 
Email: violetak@earthlink.net 
718-786-3383 or 718-710-1269 
 
Carol Landry  Queens 
401 West 56th Street Apt 3G   
New York NY 10019   
Email: tvi.oandm@gmail.com 
212-245-7088   
 
Susan J Lofranco  Brooklyn 
135 Eastern Pkwy #7L 
Brooklyn NY 11238 
Email: slofranco@schools.nyc.gov 
718-857-2601 or 516-375-3882 
 
Tatyana Makarevith  Queens 
39-17 Willow Place 
Little Neck NY 11363 
Email: tmakarevitch@schools.nyc.gov 
718-353-6464 or 917-734-9264 
 
Shannon Maloney  Manhattan 
125 East 3rd Street  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11218 
Email: smaloney2@schools.nyc.gov 
917-913-7121 
 
Sytiaya Mann-Mills  Manhattan 
119-22 237th Street  Brooklyn 
Cambria Heights NY 11411  Queens 
Email: smannmills@schools.nyc.gov 
917-202-6895 
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Margaret Medina Manhattan 
158 East 109th Street #4 
New York NY 10029 
Email: meggierempe@gmail.com 
917-272-2832 
 
Catherine Momenee  Manhattan 
468 Classon Ave #2  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11238  Bronx 
Email: cmomenee@schools.nyc.gov   
917-392-1599 
 
Viola Monus  Bronx 
66 Lyons Road 
Scarsdale NY 10583 
Email: vmonus@schools.nyc.gov 
914-574-5378 or 917-574-1029 
 
Aryn Moulton  Manhattan 
381 Broadway #1C 
Dobbs Ferry NY 10522 
Email: amoulton2@schools.nyc.gov 
831-252-2796 
 
Lindsay Orcutt  Manhattan 
184 19th Street #2  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11232 
Email: l.orcutt@gmail.com 
917-334-0416 
 
Vincent Pedulla  Manhattan 
1364 82nd Street  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11228 
Email: vinnypedulla@gmail.com 
646-441-7078 
 
Diane Pena  Manhattan 
48-30 40th Street apt 1G  Queens 
Sunnyside NY 11104 
Email: singinggoddessdiana@yahoo.com 
917-698-3771 
 
 

mailto:maggierempe@gmail.com
mailto:cmomenee@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:vmonus@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:amoulton2@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:l.orcutt@gmail.com
mailto:vinnypedulla@gmail.com
mailto:singinggoddessdiana@yahoo.com


Vision Education Services 
NYC DOE Clinicians & Therapists Approved as Independent Providers 

January 4, 2017 
 

Name of Independent  Language(s)  Borough(s) 
Provider    To Provide Services 
 

 

Laurie Perricci  Manhattan 
145 East 22nd Street #2A  Brooklyn 
New York NY 10070 
Email: lperricci@nyc.gov 
212-982-6008 or 917-443-2854 
 
Gregory Santamoor  Manhattan 
263-A 17th Street  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11215 
Email: gsantamoor@schools.nyc.gov 
917-541-6126 
 
Jay Schindler  Queens 
376 Yale Avenue 
Woodmere NY 11598 
Email: jschindler@schools.nyc.gov 
or jbschindler315@yahoo.com 
917-749-0780 
 
Patricia Strombeck  Staten Island 
35 Central Ave Apt 5B   
Staten Island NY 10301 
Email: pstrombeck@schools.nyc.gov 
718-273-8529 or 917-216-6862 
 
Lauren Sutera  Queens 
138-24 Hoover Ave    
Briarwood NY 11435 
Email: lsutera@schools.nyc.gov 
718-846-2978 or 917-912-0909 
 
Tomas Tobler  Manhattan 
1329 Sawkill Road 
Kingston NY 12407 
Email: ttobler@schools.nyc.gov 
917-292-1271 
 
William Trageser  Queens 
27 Montauk Ave 
Merrick NY 11566 
Email: wtrages@schools.nyc.gov 
516-313-5230  
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Shari Wagschal  Brooklyn 
1170 East 29th Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11210 
Email: swagschal@schools.nyc.gov 
718-338-7652 or 917-573-3561 
 
Thomas Wall  Manhattan 
3018 43rd Street apt 12  Bronx 
Astoria NY 11103  Queens 
Email: twall2@schools.nyc.gov 
917-951-3750 
 
Christian Yates  Manhattan 
419 West 56th Street Apt 2B  Brooklyn 
New York NY 10019  Queens 
Email: cyates2@schools.nyc.gov 
808-282-5993 
 
Cynthia Zambardino  Manhattan 
400 First Ave  Bronx 
New York NY  
Email: czambardino2@schools.nyc.gov 
917-873-4102 or 917-256-4228 
 
 

mailto:swagschal@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:twall2@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:cyates2@schools.nyc.gov
mailto:czambardino2@schools.nyc.gov

	NYC Department of Education Clinicians &Therapists
	January 4, 2017


